

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**ST. CLARE ROSENBERG, WAYNE )  
ANDERSON, CHARLES )  
WASHINGTON, and EDWARD )  
ANDERSON, Individually and on behalf )  
of a class of all other persons similarly )  
situated, )**

**05 Civ. 9131 (PAC)**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

) District Judge: Honorable Paul A. Crotty

**IKON OFFICE SOLUTIONS, INC.,**

**Defendant.**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL  
OF SETTLEMENT AND RELATED RELIEF**

New York, New York  
January 17, 2008

Of Counsel:

David W. Sanford  
Jeremy Heisler  
Steven L. Wittels

SANFORD WITTELS & HEISLER, LLP  
930 Third Ave., 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(646) 723-2947

SANFORD WITTELS & HEISLER, LLP  
1666 Connecticut Ave, N.W., Suite 310  
Washington, D.C., 20009  
(202) 742-7780

Attorneys for plaintiffs and the class

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

A. Basic Allegation of the Suit ..... 3

B. The Parties Begin to Discuss Settlement ..... 3

C. The Road to Settlement – IKON Provides Detailed Employment Data  
to Plaintiffs..... 4

D. The Parties Mediate the Lawsuit ..... 4

E. A Summary of the Expert Reports Exchanged by Plaintiffs and IKON ..... 4

i. Plaintiffs’ and Defendant’s Experts..... 4

F. Post-Mediation Activity and Settlement..... 5

G. Synopsis of the Settlement Terms ..... 6

H. The Class Responds Positively to the Settlement – There Are No Objections.... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE,  
AND SHOULD BE APPROVED IN ALL RESPECTS..... 7

A. THE LAW FAVORS CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS ..... 7

B. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S STANDARD FOR APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENTS UNDER RULE 23(E)..... 8

1. Substantive Fairness..... 9

2. Procedural Fairness..... 10

C. UNDER THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S TEST FOR EVALUATING CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENTS, THE SUBSTANTIVE TERMS OF THE  
SETTLEMENT IN THIS CASE ARE FAIR, REASONABLE, AND  
ADEQUATE..... 10

1. The Complexity, Expense, and likely Duration of this Litigation Favor  
Final Approval ..... 11

2.	The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement Favors Final Approval.....	11
3.	The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Favor Final Approval .....	12
4, 5, 6.	Risks of Class Prevailing – Establishing Liability, Damages, and Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial – Favor Final Approval ..	13
8, 9.	The Settlement Fund is Clearly Reasonable in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All Attendant Risks of Litigation .....	14
D.	THE SETTLEMENT PROCEDURALLY FAIR BECAUSE IT IS A PRODUCT OF ARM’S LENGTH NEGOTIATIONS AMONG EXPERIENCED COUNSEL, REACHED AFTER A HARD-FOUGHT MEDIATION, AS WELL AS CONFLICTING STATISTICAL ANALYSES BY PLAINTIFFS’ AND DEFENDANT’S EXPERTS.....	11
1.	Experienced Counsel Represented Both Parties in This Case.....	16
2.	The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated by Experienced Counsel After a One-Day, In-Person Mediation Before a Mediator With Significant Experience in Class Action Settlements.....	17
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR \$399,983.81 IN ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND \$36,516.19 IN EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	17
A.	THE APPLICATION .....	17
B.	THE RELEVANT FACTORS .....	18
C.	A REVIEW OF THE RELEVANT FACTORS SUPPORTS COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF THE ATTORNEYS’ FEES SOUGHT .....	19
1.	The Litigation Has Conferred Substantial Benefits on the Class as a Consequence of Counsel’s Efforts.....	19
2.	The Efforts of Plaintiffs’ Counsel.....	19
D.	THE PERCENTAGE OF RECOVERY AND LODESTAR APPROACHES IN EVALUATING CLASS ACTION ATTORNEY FEES.....	19
1.	The \$399,983.81 Attorneys’ Fee Request Represents Approximately 31% of the Available \$1,275,000 Settlement Benefit and Is Well Within the Range of Reasonableness .....	20

2.	Analysis under the Lodestar School .....	21
3.	The Court Should Grant Plaintiffs' Incentive Awards.....	23
III.	APPROPRIATE AND ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE CLASS.....	23
IV.	CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE AND WARRANTED .....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Federal Cases**

<u>Armstrong v. Whirlpool Corporation</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14635 (M.D. Tenn. 2007) .....	14
<u>Baron v. Commercial &amp; Industrial Bank of Memphis</u> , [1979-1980 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 97,132 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	21
<u>Beech Cinema Inc. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</u> , 480 F. Supp. 1195 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) (awarding fees of 53.2% of common fund), <u>aff'd</u> , 62 F.2d 1106 (2nd Cir. 1980).....	21
<u>Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises</u> , 118 F.R.D. 534, 542 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <u>aff'd</u> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990).....	15
<u>Cagan v. Anchor Savings Bank FSB</u> , 1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990).....	15
<u>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.</u> , 805 F. Supp 209, 212 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	9, 16, 17
<u>Churchill Vill. v. G.E.</u> , 361 F.3d 566, 575 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 556 (2004) .....	23
<u>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</u> , 495 F.2d 448, 462-3 (2d Cir.1974).....	9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 18, 22
<u>Cohen v. Apache Corp.</u> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5211 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	21
<u>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</u> , 236 F.3d 78, 85 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<u>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 228 F.R.D. 174, 185 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	12, 14
<u>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</u> , 823 F.2d 20, 22 (2d Cir. 1985).....	8
<u>In re Allstar Securities Litig.</u> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20402 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	21
<u>In re ATI Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation</u> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7062, p.*10 (E.D. Pa., Apr. 28, 2003).....	20
<u>In re Computron Software, Inc., Securities Litigation</u> , 6 F. Supp.2d 313, 321-322 (D.N.J. 1998).....	19
<u>In re Crazy Eddie Securities Litig.</u> , 824 F. Supp. 320, 324 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	15, 21
<u>In Re Domestic Air Transportation Antitrust Litig.</u> , 148 F.R.D. 297, 325 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	14
<u>In re Ira Haupt &amp; Co.</u> , 304 F.Supp. 917, 934 (S.D.N.Y.1969).....	13
<u>In re Lloyd's American Trust Fund Litigation</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663, p.*76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20
<u>In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.</u> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14888 (E.D.N.Y. August 7, 1998).....	21
<u>In Re Michael Milken &amp; Associates Securities Litig.</u> , 150 F.R.D. 46, 64-65 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	11, 15
<u>In re Michael Milken and Associates Securities Litig.</u> , 150 F.R.D. 57, 65 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	8
<u>In re NTL Inc. Securities Litigation</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13661, 2007 WL 1294377.....	22
<u>In re Painwebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</u> , 171 F.R.D. 104, 126 (S.D.N.Y.1997).....	13, 16
<u>In re Prudential Inc. Securities Lip. Lit.</u> , 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	15

In re R.J.R. Nabisco, Inc. Securities Litig., [1992 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 96,984 at p.94, 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ..... 21

In re Sunrise Security Litig., 131 F.R.D. 450, 457 n.13 (E.D. Pa. 1990) ..... 15

In re Tampico Fiber Antitrust Litig., 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 478 (E.D. Pa. 1995) ..... 21

In re Twin Lab Corporation Securities Litigation, 187 F. Supp. 2d 80, 83 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 8

In re Union Carbide Corporation. Consumer Products Business. Securities Litigation, 718 F. Supp. 1099, 1103 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 7, 8, 9, 15, 22

In re United States Oil & Gas Litig., 967 F.2d 489, 493 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 11

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Securities Litigation, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554, p.\*28-30 (“S.D.N.Y., November 7, 2007)..... 20, 22

In re Warner Comm. Sec. Litig., 618 F. Supp. 735, 748 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), aff’d, 798 F.2d 35 (2nd Cir. 1986)..... 10, 22

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig., 798 F.2d 35, 37 (2d Cir.1986)..... 11

Joel A. v. Giuliani, 218 F. 3d 132, 136 ..... 8

Kolar v. Rite Aid Corporation, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3646, p.\*10 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2003)..... 12

Malchman v. Davis, 706 F.2d 426, 433 (2d Cir.1983) ..... 8-9, 10

Masters v. Wilhemina Model Agency, Inc., 473 F. 3d 423, 437 (2d Circ. 2007) ..... 20

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co., 67 F.3d 1072, 1079 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 8

Mersay v. First Republic Corporation of America, 43 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)..... 15

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n., 688 F.2d 615, 629 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 11

Paul, Johnson, Laston & Hunt v. Graelty, 886 F.2d 268, 272 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 20

Rabin v. Concord Assets Group, Inc., [1991—1992 Transfer Binder] Sec. L. Rep (CCH) paragraph 96,471 at p.92, 081 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 1991)..... 20

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C., 2006 WL 3681138 (E.D.N.Y.,2006)..... 13

Riverside v. Rivera, 477 U.S. 561 (1986)..... 21

RMED International, Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc., 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8239, p.\*4 (S.D.N.Y., May 15, 2003, Leisure, J.)..... 12, 21

Ross v. A.H. Robbins, 700 F. Supp. 682, 684 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) ..... 12

Ruskay v. Waddell, 552 F.2d 392, 398 (2d Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 911 (1977)..... 8

San Francisco NAACP v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist., 576 F. Supp. 34, 47 (N.D. Cal. 1983) ..... 11

Taft v. Ackermans, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9144, p. \*14 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....8, 9, 10

Thompson v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co., 216 F.R.D. 55, 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 8

Wales, et al v. Jack M. Berry, Inc., et al., 192 F. Supp. 2d 1313, 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2001) ..... 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc., 396 F.3d 96, 116 (2d Cir. 2005).....8, 10, 23

Weinberger v. Kendrick, 698 F.2d 61, 73 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 8, 9, 10, 16

**State Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)

3, 5, 6, 7
